real discount rate of 0.2% (excluding the related tax effect) would be:

• On the balance sheet provision: €1,799 million (including €1,560 million (1)  for provisions covered by dedicated assets)

• On income before tax: €(1,025) million

— This increase in nuclear provisions, in particular those to be covered by dedicated assets, in no way implies the direct

transposition of this effect onto the Group’s Net financial debt on the dates under consideration, given that the amount to

be allocated for each year may vary, particularly depending on:

• the profitability of the dedicated assets and the resulting coverage rate (no need to allocate once the coverage rate has

reached 110%)

• the period within which the allocation is made, the regulations allowing ministers to set a maximum period of 3 years to

make the allocation (Article 14 of the amended decree of 23 February 2007 and Article L594-5 of the French

Environmental Code).

FACTS & FIGURES 2019 FINANCE PROVISIONS

242

DISCOUNT RATE OF NUCLEAR PROVISIONS IN FRANCE (4/4)
SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF THE DISCOUNT RATE

Sensitivity to the discount rate

For a variation of 20 base points
Provisions

(discounted value)

On balance sheet
provisions

On pre-tax
earnings

In millions of euros +0.20 % -0.20 % +0.20 % -0.20 %

Back-end nuclear

Management of nuclear fuel 10,823 (228) 249 196 (215)

Provisions for waste removal and conditioning 805 (25) 27 16 (17)

Long-term management of radioactive waste 10,531 (659) 750 554 (636)

Dismantling and last cores

For decommissioning permanently shut-down nuclear

plants
13,244 (506) 529 7 (7)

For decommissioning nuclear plants in operation 3,693 (139) 150 139 (150)

Last cores 2,624 (88) 94 - -

Total 41,720 (1,645) 1,799 912 (1,025)

FACTS & FIGURES 2019 FINANCE PROVISIONS

Waste removal and conditioning

Decommissioning nuclear plants in

operation

Decommissioning permanently

shut-down nuclear plants

Long-term management of radioactive

waste

Last core back-end part

Management of nuclear fuel
(Non recyclable in existing installations part)

Last core front-end part

Total provisions related to
nuclear generation in France

Long-term provisions related to
nuclear generation in France to be

covered by DA

Management of nuclear fuel (1)

(Recyclable in existing installations part)

41.7

30.0

0.8

0.8

10.5

10.5